

Case No.: S258966

IN THE SUPREME COURT
of the
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GUSTAVO NARANJO,
Plaintiff and Respondent;

v.

SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant,

Review Of A Decision From The California Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B256232

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

DAVE CAROTHERS (Bar No. 125536)
ROBIN E. LARGENT (Bar No. 197595)
STEVEN A. MICHELI (Bar No. 89725)
CAROTHERS DiSANTE & FREUDENBERGER LLP
4510 Executive Drive, Suite 300
San Diego, California 92121
Telephone: (858) 646-0007
Facsimile: (858) 646-0008

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant Spectrum Security Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	10
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	15
A. Pretrial Proceedings	15
B. Trial Proceedings	16
C. Appellate Proceedings.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. Standard of Review	18
II. Naranjo’s Claim Under Section 226.7 Is an Action for the Failure to Provide Meal Breaks With Premium Pay Being the Sole Remedy	19
III. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Determined that Section 203 Penalties Are Not Recoverable in a Meal Break Action	23
A. The Plain Language of the Statutes Compels the Conclusion That the Section 203 Penalty Does Not Apply to a Meal Break Claim	23
B. The Legislative History Similarly	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
Compels the Conclusion That the Section 203 Penalty Does Not Apply to a Meal Break Claim	26
IV. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Determined That Section 226 Penalties Are Not Recoverable in a Meal Break Action	29
A. The Language of Section 226 Does Not Support Applying the Section 226(e) Penalty to Claims for Violation of Section 226.7	30
1. Section 226, Subdivision (a), Does Not Include Section 226.7 Unpaid Meal Period Premium Pay as an Item To Be Listed on Wage Statements	30
2. The Language Of Section 226, Subdivision (e), Precludes a Finding That the Penalty Applies To an Award of Section 226.7 Premium Pay	32
B. The Legislative History of Section 226 Does Not Support Assessing the Section 226 Penalty in an Action Under Section 226.7	34
V. There Is No Policy Reason That Supports Adding Section 203 Or 226 Penalties To The Premium Pay Remedy for a Violation of Section 226.7	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
VI. Naranjo’s Arguments for Stacking Section 203 and 226 Penalties in A Meal Break Action Are Without Merit.....	43
VII. The Court of Appeal Correctly Determined the Prejudgment Interest Rate on An Award of Meal Period Premium Pay is Seven Percent, Not Ten Percent.....	46
A. The Appropriate Prejudgment Interest Rate for An Award of Section 226.7 Premium Pay is the Default Rate of Seven Percent	47
B. Civil Code Section 3287(a) Only Supports A Seven Percent Rate	47
C. Neither Labor Code Section 218.6 Nor Civil Code Section 3289 Support a Ten Percent Prejudgment Interest Rate in a Section 226.7 Action.....	48
D. Labor Code Section 98.1(c) Does Not Provide Any Support for Naranjo’s Position.....	52
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 969, footnote 5.....	51
<i>Bell v. Farmers’ Insurance Exchange</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4 th 1138, 1146 (“ <i>Bell</i> ”)	46, 49, 50
<i>Betancourt v. OS Restaurant Services, LLC</i> (April 30, 2020, ordered published May 21, 2020) 2020 WL 2122642 at *5	12
<i>California Building Industry Assn. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032, 1043.....	44
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. Of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627, 633 [citations omitted]	29
<i>Childers v. Childers</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 56, 61.....	43
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 388, 434.....	47
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478, 487	19
<i>Dawson v. Hitco Carbon Composites, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2017) 2017 WL 7806561, at *7.....	39
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903, 912	51
<i>Ehret v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 68 F.Supp.3d 1121, 1139 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	49
<i>Ennabe v. Monosa</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 697, 719.....	19
<i>Garybo v. Bros.</i> (E.D.Cal 2020) 2020 WL 999762 at *7.....	13
<i>Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 554, 574	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Guerrero v. Halliburton Energy Services, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 6494296, at *8	28
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 335	51
<i>Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381, 387-388.....	19
<i>In re Taco Bell Wage and Hour Cases</i> (E.D.Cal. 2016) 2016 WL 4087468, at *3	49
<i>Jones v. Spherion Staffing LLC</i> (C.D.Cal. 2012) 2012 WL 3264081, at *8-9.....	28, 39, 42
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73, 83 (“Kim”)	19
<i>Kirby v. Imoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244 (Kirby)	passim
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4 th 1242.....	12, 28
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 481, 486	50
<i>Lu v. Hawaiian Gardens Casino, Inc.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 592.....	50
<i>Maldonado v. Epsilon Plastics</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1308, 1336-1337.....	33
<i>Mejia v. Illinois Tool Works, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal 2019) 2019 WL 8135433 at *12	13
<i>Morgan v. United Retail Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1136, 1149	36
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal 4th 1094, 1103 (Murphy).....	passim
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Securities, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 654, 661 (Naranjo I).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 444, 474 (<i>Naranjo II</i>).....	18, 28, 45, 48
<i>Nguyen v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> (C.D.Cal. 2011) 2011 WL 6018284, at *8.....	39
<i>Noori v. Countrywide Payroll & HR Solutions, Inc.</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 957, 968	38
<i>Pacific-Southern Mortgage Trust Co. v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 703, 761	47
<i>Palomar Grading & Paving v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 686, 689	47
<i>Pena v. Taylor Farms Pacific, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2014) 2014 WL 1665231, at *9	39
<i>Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389, 1399-1400 (<i>Pineda</i>).....	26, 27
<i>Singletary v. Teavana Corporation</i> (N.D.Cal. 2014) 2014 WL 1760884, at *4	28
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 385, 392	32, 36
<i>Stewart v. San Luis Ambulance, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 878 F.3d. 883, 887-888.....	28
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274, 284	43
<i>Uzyel v. Kadisha</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 866, 920	47
<i>Vasquez v. State of California</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 243, 253.....	19
<i>Voris v. Lampert</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1141, 1162.....	29
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Civil Code section 3287	10, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Civil Code Section 3287(a)	44
Civil Code section 3289	passim
Civil Code section 3289(b).....	10
Code Civ. Pro. § 1858	26, 50
Code Civ. Proc. § 338 subd. (a)	42
Code Civ. Proc. § 340 subd. (a)	42
Labor Code section 98.....	49, 50
Labor Code section 98.1.....	49, 50
Labor Code section 200.....	20, 24
Labor Code section 201	22, 24
Labor Code section 201.3.....	24
Labor Code section 201.6.....	24
Labor Code section 201.8.....	24
Labor Code section 201.9.....	24
Labor Code section 202.....	22, 24
Labor Code section 203.....	passim
Labor Code section 217.....	38
Labor Code section 218.5.....	19, 41, 42
Labor Code section 218.6.....	45, 46, 49, 50
Labor Code section 226.....	passim
Labor Code section 226.7.....	passim
Labor Code section 351.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Labor Code section 512.....	17, 37
Labor Code section 558.....	38
Labor Code section 1101.....	47
Labor Code section 1194.....	42
Labor Code section 2699.....	38
Labor Code section 2699.5.....	38
Tort Claims Act (Gov. Code, § 815.6).....	48
 <u>Regulations</u>	
Cal.Code Regs., tit. 8, §11070, subds. 11(D), 12(B.).....	16
